Exar Corporation 48720 Kato Road, Fremont CA, 94538 • (510) 668-7000 • FAX (510) 668-7017 • www.exar.com
SP337E
3.3V TO 5V RS-232/RS-485/RS-422 MULTIPROTOCOL TRANSCEIVER
MARCH 2011 REV. 1.0.2
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SP337E is a dual mode serial transceiver
containing both RS-232 and RS-485/422 line drivers
and receivers. The RS-232 mode provides three

FIGURE 1.  TYPICAL RS-232 AND RS-485 APPLICATION CIRCUITS
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER PACKAGE
OPERATING TEMPERATURE
RANGE
DEVICE STATUS
SP337EBCT-L 28-pin WSOIC 0°C to +70°C Active
SP337EBCY-L 28-pin TSSOP 0°C to +70°C Active
SP337EBET-L 28-pin WSOIC -40°C to +85°C Active
SP337EBEY-L 28-pin TSSOP -40°C to +85°C Active
SP337EUCT-L 28-pin WSOIC 0°C to +70°C Active
SP337EUCY-L 28-pin TSSOP 0°C to +70°C Active
SP337EUET-L 28-pin WSOIC -40°C to +85°C Active
SP337EUEY-L 28-pin TSSOP -40°C to +85°C Active
SP337E
2
3.3V TO 5V RS-232/RS-485/RS-422 MULTIPROTOCOL TRANSCEIVER REV. 1.0.2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
SP337E
3
REV. 1.0.2 3.3V TO 5V RS-232/RS-485/RS-422 MULTIPROTOCOL TRANSCEIVER
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Assignments
PIN # PIN NAME TYPE
DESCRIPTION
RS-232 RS-485/RS-422
1 TI3 Input
T3 Driver TTL input T3 Driver TTL input
This pin has a 400k pull-up to Vcc in both RS-232 and RS-485 modes.
The pull-up is disabled in the SP337EU shutdown mode.
2 TXEN Input
X* Only RS-485 mode
This pin has a 400k pull-up to Vcc in both RS-232 and RS-485 modes.
The pull-up is disabled in the SP337EU shutdown mode.